
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 17 July 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
April 2024 

5 - 6 

3   Declaration of interests  

4   Forward Plan 7 - 14 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  

5   Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2024/25 15 - 27 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

6   Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2023/24 29 - 73 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

7   Annual Treasury Activity Report 2023/24 75 - 93 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

8   Quarter 4 (year end) performance information 95 - 168 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

9   Gedling Plan - Annual report 2023/24 169 - 178 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  

10   Council productivity plan 179 - 199 

 Report of the Chief Executive  

11   Strategic Review - Community Facilities 201 - 358 

 Report of the Head of Communities and Leisure  

12   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Non- Parish Funding – 
Consultation Response and Funding Decision 

359 - 396 

 Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy Officer  

13   Annual CCTV report 397 - 413 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  

14   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 18 April 2024 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne and Councillor Lynda 
Pearson 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, M Hill, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
93    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Payne and 
Pearson. 
 

94    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

95    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

96    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

97    COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF WOLLATON AVENUE 
COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 
The Head of Communities and Leisure introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

community asset transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre from 
the Council to Gedling Play Forum. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree to the transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre from 

Gedling Borough Council to Gedling Play Forum by way of a 99 

year full repairing lease under a ‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement 

and in accordance with th Community Asset Transfer Policy; and 

 

2) Authorise the Chief Executive to approve the terms of the lease. 

 
98    INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT: BIODIVERSITY NET 

GAIN  
 
The Head of Development and Place introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the 
responses to comments made during the consultation on the draft 
Biodiversity Net Gain document and the Council’s guidance on 
Biodiversity Net Gain. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the draft responses to the comments made during the 

consultation on the draft Biodiversity Net Gain document set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 
2) Approve the Gedling Borough Council Guidance on Biodiversity 

Net Gain in Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
99    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 17 July 2024 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.
[...]
and Budget Carry Forwards 2023/24 

Date:  17 July 2024 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

This report presents the Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 2023/24.   

Cabinet is asked to note the final outturn position for 2023/24 and: 

a) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions;  

b) Note the capital carry-forward budgets approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer in accordance with Financial Regulations; 

c) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 2023/24 
as additions to the 2024/25 budget in accordance with Financial 
Regulations. 

d) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 2023/24 
capital expenditure which includes making the determinations required for 
the minimum revenue provision. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision because the proposal includes financial implications that are 

above the threshold of £0.5m determined by Council for decisions to be regarded 

as a Key Decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to: 

      1)      Note the Budget Outturn figures for 2023/24; 

      2) Approve the movements in Earmarked Reserves and Provisions as 

detailed in paragraphs 2.7; 

 3) Approve the reimbursement of £1,454,360 CIL funds into Earmarked 

Reserves as detailed in paragraph 2.10; 

 4) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 

Officer included in Appendix 6, being amounts not in excess of 

£50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000. 

 5) Approve the capital carry forwards of £1,883,400 included in 

Appendix 6 for non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000. 

 6)     Refer to Council for approval: 

  i)  The overall method of financing of the 2023/24 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4; 

  ii) The determination of the minimum revenue provision for the 

repayment of debt as set out in paragraph 3.5.   

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The re
[...]
ion (CIL) 4,448,120
Linby PC Open Space Development (S106) 59,653
Lambley Lane Changing Rooms (CIL) 26,707
Lambley Lane Changing Rooms (S106) 21,300
Green Lung Project (CIL) 11,625

4,567,405

Total Money Provided by Other Persons 6,741,986

Revenue Contributions 60,249

Total Usable Capital Receipts Applied 0

Total Prudential Borrowing Applied 3,831,896

TOTAL RESOURCES APPLIED 2023/24 10,634,130

CAPITAL FINANCING SUMMARY 2023/24

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Annual Treasury Activity Report 2023/24 

Date: 17 July 2024 

Author: Financial Services Manager and Deputy S151 
Officer 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the outturn in respect of the 2023/24 Prudential 
Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the outturn on treasury 
activity, both as required by the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 

That: 

1. Members approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2023/24 
and refer it to Full Council for approval, as required by the 
regulations.  

 
 

1         Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury review of its activities, and the actual 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2023/24 This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 
1.2 For 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Full Council 

should receive the following reports:  
 

 An Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) in advance 
of the year. This was considered by Cabinet on 16 February 2023 and 
subsequently approved by Full Council on 2 March 2023. 
 

 A Mid-Year Treasury Update report. In accordance with best practice, 
Members will note
[...]
0,811,577£           

Prudence:

iii) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:

3,000,000£              3,000,000£              

iv) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure
of outstanding Borrowing during 2023/24:
    Under 1 Year 40% 0%
    1 Year to 2 Years 40% 0%
    2 Years to 5 Years 50% 0%
    5 Years to 10 Years 50% 6%
    Over 10 Years 100% 94%

Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2023/24 for periods 
OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to 
maximum non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the 
prevailing overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non 
specified limit of £5m.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 

Date: 17 July 2024 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2023/24 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and the year 
end. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators for quarter 4 and 
the full year of 2023/24 Gedling Plan be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they 
are and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

Page 95
[...]
n.

•  To underpin our new Gedling Plan (2023-27) we  
  have this year adopted a revised Workforce   
  Strategy and a new Digital, Data and Technology  
  Strategy. These are the foundations from which,   
  combined with a review of our structures, we will  
  fundamentally transform the ways that we deliver  
  our services. Still with our residents, customers   
  and service users at the heart of our delivery   
  we will streamline processes and introduce   
  appropriate technology to ensure that we continue  
  to deliver great services that are innovative and   
  even more efficient and cost-effective. 

• The Council produced a balanced Medium   
 Term Financial Plan for the period of 2024/25 –   
 2028/29. This means that as long as the Council  
 continues to meet its efficiency targets, the budget  
 is robust and the Council should remain in a   
 financially stable position for the duration of   
 the medium term plan.

Our key achievements

OUR PRIORITIES AND WHAT WE DELIVERED

Page 178



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Council Productivity Plan 

Date: 17 July 2024 

Author: Chief Executive 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

For Cabinet to approve the Council’s Productivity Plan. 
 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET: 

1. Approves the Council’s Productivity Plan for publication and submission to the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). 

2. Refers the report to full Council for information and noting. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Local Government Finance Settlement was announced by the Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on 5 February 2024.  As part 
of the speech, he announced the following: 
 
“As part of our efforts to return the sector to sustainability in the future, we are also 
asking local authorities to develop and share productivity plans. These plans will set 
out how local authorities will improve service performance an
[...]
reliance on consultants, at a cost, and with no guarantee of success. Government 
could help councils to reduce consultancy spend by reducing the administrative overhead of maintaining multiple different funding streams, enabling greater value.

Data and digital: The lack of a single data standard for local government means that systems are hard to integrate, data is harder to share, costs are prohibitive and public 
service providers are less efficient as a result.  While individual government departments have each made some progress on standards, a national focus on a consistent 
data standard for core data entities, and of open standards sector wide could make a significant difference to the costs of delivering ICT enabled change.  Additionally, 
councils face challenges in migration to Cloud solutions as on-premise solutions are tangible assets, often with one off costs that can be capitalised, whereas modern Cloud 
solutions are revenue funded, placing greater pressure, as councils modernise, on increasingly stretched revenue budgets once they have gone live.  

P
age 194



Contact details
Mike Hill, Chief Executive
Mike.hill@gedling.gov.uk

P
age 195



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Strategic Review – Community Facilities 

Date: 17 July 2024 

Author: Head of Communities and Leisure 

Wards Affected 

All wards 

Purpose 

For Cabinet to note the findings and recommendations from the Strategic Outcomes 
Planning Model review, to agree further feasibility work on the future development of a 
new Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing Centre and authorise future consultation 
on that with stakeholders and residents. 

For Cabinet to agree resources to fund the proposed pre-construction feasibility 
programme. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision as the proposed work is likely to have a significant effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards and is likely to 
incur expenditure in excess of £500,000. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Cabinet note the research, findings and recommendations from the 
Strategic Outcomes Planning Model Strategy Stages 2, 3 and 4 and its 
associated Indoor Built Facilities Strategy. 

2) Cabinet agree to a pre-construction feasibility programme in relation to the 
development of a new Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing Centre on 
the Richard Herrod Centre site up to RIBA Stage 2. 

3) Cabinet agree to the establishment of a project board and project team to 
lead on the development programme for a new Carlton Leisure and 
Community Wellbeing Centre. 

4) Cabinet authorise consultation with stakeholders and residents regarding 

Page 201

Agenda Item 11



the facilities, activities and services to be included in a new Carlton Leisure 
and Community Wellbeing Centre. 

5) Cabinet note that a virement be approved by the Chief Finance Officer from 
the Leisure Strategy Earmarked Reserve (as set out in Financial 
Regulations) for £500,000 for the pre-construction feasibility programme for 
a new Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing Centre. 

 

1 Background 

Strategic Outcomes Planning Model 

1.1 On 6 August 2022, Cabinet agreed to undertake a Strategic Review of 
Community Facilities, based on Sport England’s Strategic Outcomes Planning 
Model (SOPM).  The purpose of this review is to understand ‘why’, ‘where’ and 
‘how’ local physical activity, leisure, sport, wellbeing and community services can 
be continued to be delivered in a sustainable manner.   
 

1.2 Max Associates acted as lead consultants on behalf of the Council for the 
development of the SOPM and an Indoor Built Facilities Strategy.   
 

1.3 The SOPM is developed through 4 stages: 
 

1. Outcomes: Develop shared local strategic outcomes for your place 
2. Insight: Understand your community and your place 
3. Interventions: Identify how the outcomes can be d
[...]
 part of the Council’s wider Ambition Arnold regeneration 
programme which is currently underway. This work will consider options for a 
future enhanced wet and dry-side provision currently offered at Arnold and Redhill 
Leisure Centres and a new Bonington theatre and cultural facility.  As part of the 
Ambition Arnold programme a development partner will be sought in order to 
deliver any new leisure facilities for the Arnold area.  
 

 
 
1.21 

Calverton 
 
As referenced in paragraph 1.19, Calverton Leisure Centre is managed as part of 
a joint use agreement and not owned by the Council.  To understand the future 
viability of provision at this site, further site condition surveys will need to be 
considered in partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council and Redhill 
Academy Trust. 
 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet: 

1) note the research, findings and recommendations from the Strategic 
Outcomes Planning Model Strategy Stages 2, 3 and 4 and its associated 
Indoor Built Facilities Strategy. 

2) agree to a pre-construction feasibility programme in relation to the 
development of a new Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing Centre 
on the Richard Herrod Centre site up to RIBA Stage 2, within a budgeted 
cost of £500,000. 

3) agree to the establishment of a project board and project team to lead on 
the development programme for a new Carlton Leisure and Community 

Page 206



Wellbeing Centre. 

4) authorise consultation with stakeholders and residents regarding the 
facilities, activities and services to be included in a new Carlton Leisure 
and Community Wellbeing Centre. 

5) Note that a virement be approved by the Chief Finance Officer from the 
Leisure Strategy Earmarked Reserve (as set out in Financial Regulations) 
for £500,000 for the pre-construction feasibility programme for a new 
Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing Centre. 

2.2 Should any future capital development of a new Carlton Leisure and Community 
Wellbeing Centre com
[...]
nding and the retention 
of unsuccessful projects on the Local Infrastructure Schedule, in accordance with the 
officer recommendations. 

Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision as it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on the communities 
living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards in the Borough. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: Cabinet approves 

1) The awarding of CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding up to £62,678 to 
project LIS5 – 1st Gedling Scout Group HQ Refurbishment. 
 

2) The retention of LIS1 – Cinder Path Extension on Local Infrastructure 
Schedule for reconsideration as part of next year’s CIL Non-Parish 
Neighbourhood Funding awards. 

 

Page 359

Agenda Item 12



2 
 

3) The retention of LIS2 – Gedling Youth & Community Hub Regeneration Project 
on the Local Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration as part of next year’s 
CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards. 
 

4) The retention of LIS3 – Lambley Village Cricket Club on Local Infrastructure 
Schedule for reconsideration as part of next year’s CIL Non-Parish 
Neighbourhood Funding awards. 
 

5) The retention of LIS4 – Mapperley All Stars (MAS) Community Sports 
Development on Local Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration as part of 
next year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Planning Act 2008 introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) as a tool 
for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver infrastructure to support the 
development of their area. CIL came into force on 6 April 2010 through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.  

1.2 Following an independent examination in March 2015 and approval at full Council on 
15 July that year, the Gedling Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule came into effect on 16 October 2015. Gedling Borough Council is 
the charging authority for the borough of Gedling. 

1.3 Regulation 59A of the Community Infrastruct
[...]
 year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards 
if suitable progress is made.  

2.13 In summary, it is recommended that LIS5 be awarded up to £62,678 in CIL Non-Parish 
Neighbourhood Funding being in accordance with the Regulation 59F and having 
regards to all representations received. It is also recommended that the projects LIS1, 
LIS2, LIS3 and LIS4 are all retained on the Local Infrastructure Schedule for 
reconsideration as part of future CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards. 

2.14 At the end of the financial year 23/24 Gedling Borough Council hold a total of £587,667 
for CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding. If the recommendations below are 
approved a total of £62,678 would be awarded to project LIS5 – 1st Gedling Scouts 
Group and £524,988.80 would be retained and carried over to next year’s awards, 
along with any relevant receipts collected within the non-parish areas during the 
current financial year. 

3 Recommendation 

3.1 From the assessments carried out on of the submitted infrastructure projects and the 
results of the public consultation the following recommendations are made: 

1) Award LIS5 - 1st Gedling Scouts Group up to £62,678 of CIL Non-Parish 
Neighbourhood Funding. 

2) Retain LIS1 - Cinder Path Extension on the Local Infrastructure Schedule for 
reconsideration as part of next year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding 
awards. 

3) Retain LIS2 - Gedling Youth & Community Hub Regeneration Project at Former 
Railway Station on the Local Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration as part 
of next year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards. 

4) Retain LIS3 - Lambley Village Cricket Club on the Local Infrastructure 
Schedule for reconsideration as part of next year’s CIL Non-Parish 
Neighbourhood Funding awards. 

5) Retain LIS4 – Mapperley All Stars (MAS) Community Hub on the Local 
Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration as part of next year’s CIL Non-
Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards. 

3.2 The nomination
[...]
 and ended on the 
15th April 2024.  

A total of 89 responses 
were received. A full 
breakdown of the 
responses is contained 
within Appendix 1. 

Lewis Widdowson 
Community Infrastructure Levy Officer. 

 

Authorisation and Review 
 

Completing Officer  Lewis Widdowson 

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Head of Development and Place 

Date  4th July 2024 

Review date ( if applicable)  N/A 

 

P
age 396



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Update on Council Surveillance Systems and Policy Document 

Date: 17 July 2024 

Author: Deputy Chief Executive, Principal Solicitor 

Wards Affected  

All 

Purpose 

To update members on work undertaken and planned, to ensure good 
governance and compliance with the law in respect of the Council’s surveillance 
systems. 

To seek approval of amendments to the Council’s Policy and Code of Practice for 
Surveillance Cameras at Appendix 1 of this report. 

To further promote good governance in the future acquisition of any surveillance 
cameras by giving the Deputy Chief Executive authority to approve all new 
acquisitions of surveillance cameras. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendations 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Notes the work that has been undertaken and continues to be done 
to ensure lawful compliance and good governance and efficacy in the 
operation and use of the Council’s surveillance systems. 

2) Approves the amended Council Policy and Code of Practice for 
Surveillance Cameras at Appendix 1 to this report. 

3) Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, as Senior 
Responsible Officer, to approve any additional CCTV equipment 
acquired by the Council in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
responsible for Crime and Prevention, including, where necessary, 

Page 397

Agenda Item 13



authority to submit an application for planning permission in respect 
of CCTV equipment. 

1 Background 

1.1 In March 2020, Cabinet approved the Council’s Policy and Code of 
Practice for Surveilla

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 17 July 2024 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

   

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor Viv McCrossen 
and Councillor Marje Paling 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, C McCleary, F Whyley and T Adams 

 
100    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V McCrossen, 
Paling and Payne. 
 

101    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

102    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Hollingsworth and Pearson declared non-pecuniary interests 
in item 12 due to the fact that the item relates to Gedling ward. 
 

103    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 



 

104    FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY 2024/25  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, seeking referral to Council for the approval 
and adoption of the flexible use of capital receipts strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend to Full Council the approval and adoption of the flexible 
use of capital receipts strategy 2024/25. 
 

105    BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, informing members of the budget outturn and 
budget carry forwards for 2023/24. 
 
The report also asked Cabinet to note the final outturn position for 
2023/24 and: 
 

1) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions; 
 

2) Note the capital carry forward budgets approved by the Chief 
Finance Officer in accordance with financial regulations; 

 
3) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 

2023/24 as additions to the 2024/25 budget in accordance with 
financial regulations; and 

 
4) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 

2023/24 capital expenditures which includes making the 
determinations required for the minimum revenue provision. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the budget outturn figures for 2023/24; 
 

2) Approve the movements in earmarked reserves and provisions as 
detailed in paragraph 2.7 of the report; 
 

3) Approve the reimbursement of £1,454,360 CIL funds into 
earmarked reserves as detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report; 

 
4) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Finance 

Officer included in appendix 6 to the report, being amounts not in 
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000; 

 
5) Approve the capital carry forwards of £1,883,400 included in 

appendix 6 to the report for non-committed schemes in excess of 
£50,000; and 



 

 
6) Refer to full Council for approval: 

 
i. The overall method of financing of the 2023/24 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4; and 
 

ii. The determination of the minimum revenue provision for 
the repayment of debt as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 
106    ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24  

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, informing members of the outturn on the 
2023/24 prudential code indicators and advising members of the outturn 
on treasury activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Annual Treasury Activity report for 2023/24 and refer it to 
Full Council for approval. 
 

107    QUARTER 4 (YEAR END) PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the position 
against improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2023/24 
Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year end. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against improvement actions and performance 
indicators for quarter 4 and the full year of 2023/24 Gedling Plan. 
 

108    GEDLING PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Transformation introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking members’ agreement to 
the wide publication of the proposed Gedling Plan Annual Report for 
2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Gedling Plan Annual Report for 2023/24 for wide 
publication internally and externally as described within the report. 
 

109    COUNCIL PRODUCTIVITY PLAN  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the Council’s Productivity 
Plan. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To approve the Council’s Productivity Plan for publication and 
submission to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC); and  

 
2) To refer to Full Council for information and noting. 
 

 
110    STRATEGIC REVIEW - COMMUNITY FACILITIES  

 
The Head of Communities and Leisure introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, advising members on the 
findings and recommendations from the Strategic Outcomes Planning 
Model review and seeking approval for further feasibility work on the 
future development of a new Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing 
Centre, future consultation with stakeholders and approval of resources 
to fund the proposed pre-construction feasibility programme. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the research, findings and recommendations from the 
Strategic Outcomes Planning Model Strategy Stages 2, 3 and 4 
and its associated Indoor Built Facilities Strategy;  

 
2) Approve a pre-construction feasibility programme in relation to the 

development of a new Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing 
Centre on the Richard Herrod Centre site up to RIBA Stage 2; 

 
3) Approve the establishment of a project board and project team to 

lead on the development programme for a new Carlton Leisure 
and Community Wellbeing Centre;  

 
4) Authorise consultation with stakeholders and residents regarding 

the facilities, activities and services to be included in a new 
Carlton Leisure and Community Wellbeing Centre; and 

 
5) Note that a virement be approved by the Chief Finance Officer 

from the Leisure Strategy Earmarked Reserve (as set out in 
Financial Regulations) for £500,000 for the pre-construction 
feasibility programme for a new Carlton Leisure and Community 
Wellbeing Centre;  
 
 

 
111    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 

FUNDING – CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND FUNDING 
DECISION  
 



 

The CIL and Section 106 Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, advising members of 
representations and comments received in relation to the CIL Non-
Parish Neighbourhood Public Consultation, and seeking approval of the 
awarding of CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding and the retention of 
unsuccessful projects on the Local Infrastructure Schedule. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Award CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding up to £62,678 to 
project LIS5 – 1st Gedling Scout Group HQ Refurbishment;  
 

2) Retain LIS1 – Cinder Path Extension on Local Infrastructure 
Schedule for reconsideration as part of next year’s CIL Non-
Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards;  
 

3) Retain LIS2 – Gedling Youth & Community Hub Regeneration 
Project on the Local Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration 
as part of next year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding 
awards;  
 

4) Retain LIS3 – Lambley Village Cricket Club on Local 
Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration as part of next year’s 
CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding awards; and 
 

5) Retain LIS4 – Mapperley All Stars (MAS) Community Sports 
Development on Local Infrastructure Schedule for reconsideration 
as part of next year’s CIL Non-Parish Neighbourhood Funding 
awards. 

 
112    ANNUAL CCTV REPORT  

 
The Principal Solicitor introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on work undertaken and 
planned, to ensure good governance and compliance with the law in 
respect of the Council’s surveillance systems, seeking approval of 
amendments to the Council’s Policy and Code of Practice for 
Surveillance Cameras and giving the Deputy Chief Executive authority to 
approve all new acquisitions of surveillance cameras. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the work that has been undertaken and continues to be 
done to ensure lawful compliance and good governance and 
efficacy in the operation and use of the Council’s surveillance 
systems;  

 
2) Approve the amended Council Policy and Code of Practice for 

Surveillance Cameras at Appendix 1 to this report; and  
 



 

3) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, as Senior 
Responsible Officer, to approve any additional CCTV equipment 
acquired by the Council in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
responsible for Crime and Prevention, including, where 
necessary, authority to submit an application for planning 
permission in respect of CCTV equipment. 

 
113    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


